obligations and purchase money Indebtedness, in each case incurred by Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries to
finance the acquisition, repair, improvement or construction of fixed or capital assets of such Person, provided
that (i) the aggregate outstanding principal amount of all such Indebtedness does not exceed Two Million Nine
Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars ($2,932,000.00) at any time, the aggregate amount of such
Indebtedness consisting of capital lease obligations does not exceed One Million Six Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,600,000.00) at any given time and the aggregate amount of such Indebtedness consisting of
finance lease obligations does not excess One Million Three Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars
($1,332,000.00) at any given time and (ii) the principal amount of such Indebtedness does not exceed the
lower of the cost or fair market value of the property so acquired or built or of such repairs or improvements
financed with such Indebtedness (each measured at the time of such acquisition, repair, improvement or